
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
5 DECEMBER 2022 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
MAIN HALL 
FIRST FLOOR 
3 SHORTLANDS 
LONDON W6 8DA 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
https://youtu.be/NBFu
aZ49314 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
25 November 2022 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of item 7 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.  

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the b
[...]
niary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR MAJOR REFURBISHMENT 
PROJECTS FORMING PART OF THE HOUSING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2022/23-2025/26  

9 - 28 

5.   PLANNING OBLIGATIONS DRAW DOWN REPORT 2021/22  29 - 54 

6.   ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING & BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
REPORT  

55 - 81 



 

7.   HOME CARE AND INDEPENDENT LIVING - IMPROVING THE 
QUALITY OF SUPPORT WE OFFER RESIDENTS AT HOME  

82 - 188 

 This report has one appendix which contains information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
are not for publication. The appendix has therefore been circulated to 
Cabinet Members only. 
 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
the proceedings for that discussion. 
 

 

8.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  189 - 228 

9.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

Proposed resolution: 

 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 7 November 2022 
 

 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be watched at 
on YouTube at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YLxUpxsqdk4 

 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor Jackie Borland 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Chair of the Policy and Oversight Board  
Councillor Patricia Quigley, Lead Member for Inclusive Community Engagement and 
Co-production 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader welcomed all to the Cabinet meeting. He stressed that Covid-19 
cases were on the rise and urged everyone to get their vaccine promptly as it 
was the singular best way to be protected from the virus. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2022  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YLxUpxsqdk4


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey and 
Councillor Alex Sanderson attended virtually and did not vote. 
 
 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. 2022 CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR - MONTH 4 (JULY 2022)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report which described the revenue 
expenditure forecast for July. The monitoring reports ensured that the Council 
was being ruthlessly financially efficient in spending their capital within agreed 
budgets.  
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note the General Fund forecast overspend of £4.666m. 
 
2. To note that the forecast draw down from the Housing Revenue Account 

general balance will be £5.216m. This is £1.166m more than budgeted. 
 
3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block 

forecasted surplus of (£0.599m), reducing the cumulative deficit. 
 
4. To approve General Fund virements totalling £1.852m as detailed in 

appendix 10. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

6. MODERN DESKTOP SERVICE AND TECH-TONIC 2 DEVICE REFRESH  
 
The Leader reported that over the last few years the Council had successfully 
greatly reduced the cost of the  desktop service and improved the quality of the 
service provided. The new proposed service would advance productivity and 
increase efficiency. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree stated that the report recommended the adoption of a 
new hybrid managed modern desktop service to improve efficiency while 
delivering increased benefits to the workforce, and deliver a modern, flexible, 
cost-efficient desktop service to the Council. It also recommended provision of 
future devices and the upcoming Tech-tonic 2.0 device refresh.  
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 

That Cabinet 

1. Notes Appendix A and Appendix B are not for publication on the basis 
that they contain information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 

2. Approves the strategy for a hybrid managed modern desktop service 
(option 3) which continues to support the council’s strategy to invest in its 
workforce. The indicative costs are contained in exempt Appendix A. 
 

3. Approves one-off investment of £4,410,000 for the Tech-tonic 2 rollout 
(option B) including replacement devices to be funded from a 
combination of HRA contributions, reserves held for corporate IT and 
capital funding. The indicative costs are contained in exempt Appendix 
B. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

Page 8



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
 

Report to: Cabinet  
  
Date: 05/12/2022  
  
Subject: Procurement strategy for major refurbishment projects forming part of the 

housing capital programme 2022/23-2025/26 
  
Report of: Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
  
Report author: Vince Conway, Senior Programme Manager, Capital Delivery 
  
Responsible Director: Jon Pickstone, Strategic Director for the Economy 
  

Summary 

  
The Housing Capital Programme includes a series of major refurbishment budgets (such 
as window replacement, structural works and insulation improvements) totalling £63.46m 
over the four-year period of the approved programme (2022/23 – 2025/26). The 
proposed procurement strategy will provide a framework that enables the Council to 
appoint contractors to deliver the planned refurbishment projects.  
Approval of this strategy is critical to making progress on a number of council priorities 
including cutting carbon emissions, improving energy efficiency, tackling fuel poverty, 
complying with statutory regulations such as the Fire Safety Act and Building Safety Act, 
and reducing the burden of uneconomic reactive repairs within the housing stock.  
The projects identified at Appendix 1 are part of the wider asset management strategy 
and longer term investment plan for the whole stock which was approved at September 
2021 Cabinet.  
 
It is proposed that each contract be procured via a call off from the South East 
Consortium’s (“SEC”) suite of public sector frameworks, using a mini-competition process 
in accordance with the competition requirements set out in CSO 18 and CSO 19.   
 

Recommendations 

  
1. That Cabinet approves the procurement strategy proposing the use of the South 

East Consortium’s suite of public sector frameworks to source works contractors 
to enable the delivery of projects outlined in Appendix 1.  
 

2. That Cabinet delegates authority to the Strategic Director for the Economy, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, to approve 
future amendments to the proposed projects and programmes in Appendix 1 for 
operational reasons where such amendments can be contained within the overall 
approved budget envelope and available resources. 
 

3. That Cabinet notes that any external grant funding secured will be in addition to 
the estimated budgets identified in Appendix 1.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The proposed works will improve and 
maintain the standard of council homes, 
thus supporting the council in its 
strategic function as a social housing 
landlord of providing the opportunity of a 
decent home to its residents. Housing is 
a prime influence on quality of life, life 
expectancy, opportunities for work, 
education, leisure etc. It is critical to 
economic development, educational 
achievement, public health, and 
community cohesion.   

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Investment in social housing enables 
the council to fu
[...]
e Levy (CIL).  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, formal Cabinet approval is 
sought to the drawdown of these funds for the projects delivered in 2021/22. The 
spending program for 2021/22 reflects the terms of the relevant s.106 agreements or 
CIL regulations and supports delivery of the Council’s priorities set out in the corporate 
Business Plan, Industrial Strategy, and adopted Local Plan. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

That Cabinet approves the 2021/22 drawdown of Section 106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy monies as set out in this report and in the 2021/22 Drawdown 
Report attached at Appendix A, to fund expenditure of £17,484,381.15 including 
£377,210.49 of s.106 and CIL monitoring and administration costs. 

 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
 

H&F Values  
 

This table sets out the Council’s values and how the drawdown of planning 
contributions aligns with those values. 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
Our Values  Summary of how this report aligns to              the H&F 

Values  
Building shared prosperity Ensuring funding from new development supports 

and benefits existing  communities and residents 

Creating a compassionate 
council 

S.106 funding is used to provide new community 
facilities and services that bring the community 
together and meet local needs 

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

The use of s.106 and CIL ensures new 
development within the Borough contributes fairly to 
the provision of new facilities and the 
enhancement of existing assets. 

Taking pride in H&F S.106 funds many of the projects to  improve parks 
and town centres so that residents continue to 
enjoy and make   the most of these borough assets 

 
Financial Impact 

 
The report confirms the drawdown of £17,484,381.15 of s.106 and Borough CIL 
contributions to cover relevant and eligible expenditure incurred during the financial 
year 2021/22, including monitoring costs. These drawdowns are against balances of 
funds received by d
[...]
Prieto – Emergency Planning & Resilience 

Manager 
 
Responsible Director: Matthew Hooper, Chief Officer Safer Neighbourhoods       

and Regulatory Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Council has responsibilities under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 to plan and 
respond to emergencies and to have business continuity arrangements in place to 
reduce the risk of service disruption.  
 
This annual report provides an overview of activity over the previous year and the 
priorities and work plan for the forthcoming year. The report highlights areas of work 
for the new financial year to ensure continuous improvement in the service. 
 

 
Recommendation 
  
That Cabinet notes the report which looks back on work undertaken over the last 15 
months (running 01/07/21 to 30/09/22) and the work plan for the remainder of 
2022/2023. 
 

 
Wards Affected:   All 
 

 
H&F Values 
  

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Priorities  

Creating a compassionate council 
 

The care and welfare of our residents 
especially in emergencies is at the top 
of our agenda. 
 

Doing things with residents, not to them 
 

 Building Community Resilience is a 
priority for H&F to ensure our 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



communities are prepared and can 
respond and recover quickly in times of 
emergency. We want to ensure that our 
communities can help themselves 
during an emergency in a way that 
complements emergency services and 
reduces the impact of an emergency on 
our community both in the short and 
long term. 
 

  
Financial Impact  
 
Hammersmith & Fulham have not had to deal with any large-scale major incidents 
(other than the Covid-19 pandemic) since June 2018 but have responded to smaller 
local incidents throughout the year as detailed in this report.  
 
For financial year 2021/22, the Emergency Planning Service was able to manage 
within its service budget of £338,000. This included additional investment in the 
service of £50,000 awarded as part of the Cou
[...]
ications ................................................ 20 

Market, local economy and social value implications ........................................ 21 

Consultation ...................................................................................................... 22 

List of Appendices ................................................................................................ 24 

Page 82

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 24 

SUMMARY 

To ensure that cost is not a barrier to residents getting the support at home they need, 
since 2015 Hammersmith & Fulham has provided home care for free at the point of 
need, the only council in the country to do so. The council is also committed to 
supporting residents with independent living, enabling them to live their lives with 
greater choice and control to achieve their maximum potential.  

This report seeks agreement for the procurement of a newly named Home Care and 
Independent Living service. The aim is to provide a range of care at home which 
supports independent living and improves on the quality of the service residents 
currently receive.  

While much of the care the council provides is excellent, particularly around 
reablement, we want to improve the overall quality. The administration pledged in its 
2022 election manifesto: “We will improve the quality of the home care we provide so 
that residents have carers who are consistent, well trained, regular, punctual and 
knowledgeable about individual residents’ needs.” 

To ensure more flexible and resident-centred care, instead of having just three service 
providers for the whole borough as now, we will contract with two providers in each of 
six geographical locations. This is expected to ease challenges around staff 
recruitment as well as provide new opportunities for local smaller firms to bid. We will 
also make it easier for residents to take up Direct Payments and employ carers of their 
choice.1  We will have a strong new focus on continuous improvement. We will 
continuously measure quality through direct feedback from residents and their 
families, and from carers, and act on what we learn.  

As part of our efforts to raise quality and attract an excellent workforce, we will ensure 
better conditions and prospects for care staff, with good pay, paid travel time, 
consistent training and career progression. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To approve the procurement strategy set out in this report. The contracts to be 
awarded for five years, with the option to extend for another two years. The 
financial implications are set out in exempt Appendix A.

2. To note that Appendix A is not for publication on the basis that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

1 A Direct Payment is a monetary payment made to residents who request this to meet some or all of 
their eligible care and support needs. Residents can hire their carer directly and don’t have to use one 
of the council’s contracted agencies. 

Page 83



Page 3 of 24 

 

 
 

Wards affected: All 
 
 
How this report aligns to the H&F Values 
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns 

Building shared 
prosperity 

Providers will be encouraged to employ local Home Care 
and Independent Living staff and build connections with 
local services and the voluntary sector.  

We will break down the contracts into a greater number of 
smaller geographical locations across the borough. This will 
make it easier for smaller firms to bid for the work. 

Creating a 
compassionate 
council 

 

By improving the overall quality, our aim is for residents to 
report positively about being treated with compassion and 
dignity.  

This specification is rooted in H&F’s home care standards 
(see Appendix 6), which are informed by what residents 
have told us about the sup
[...]
ct officer: Andre 
Mark 
Tel: 020 8753 7227 
andre.mark@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

17 Apr 2023 
 

Fixed Penalty Notices to be 
issued by LET team 
 
Update to several of the existing 
amounts 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Realm 

 

A detailed report 
for this item will 
be available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Mohammed Basith 
 
Mohammed.Basith@lbhf.go
v.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 228


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 7 November 2022
	4 Procurement strategy for major refurbishment projects forming part of the housing capital programme 2022/23-2025/26
	Appendix 2_Housing new starts map

	5 Planning Obligations Draw Down Report 2021/22
	6 Annual Emergency Planning & Business Continuity Report
	Appendix 1 EPT Workplan  2022 to 2023  FINAL
	Appendix 2 Assurance Checklist

	7 Home Care and Independent Living - improving the quality of support we offer residents at home
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 5 December 2022 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
In the absence of the Leader the Deputy Leader, Councillor Ben Coleman 
chaired the meeting. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held On 7 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Cowan, 
Councillor Andrew Jones and Councillor Bora Kwon. Councillor Rowan Ree 
attended virtually and did not vote. 
 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

4. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR MAJOR REFURBISHMENT PROJECTS FORMING PART OF THE HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23-
2025/26  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

Councillor Frances Umeh introduced the report requesting to approve a 
procurement strategy to enable the Council to appoint contractors for a series 
of major refurbishments on 22 schemes across the borough, including window 
replacement, structural works and insulation improvements. There was a need 
to invest in Council’s housing stock and this work would also help progressing 
with the Council’s ambitions including cutting carbon emissions, improving 
energy efficiency, tackling fuel poverty, and complying with statutory fire safety 
regulations. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford, the Conservative Spokesperson for Housing, pointed 
out that Chasemore House & Donnelly Court were not getting the same works 
as most of the other blocks as there was no mention of replacement windows. 
These two blocks were situated in the middle of the redevelopment of Hartopp 
& Lannoy and they suffered from a lack of insulation. She hoped that once 
works commenced they would also get more than cosmetic works. 
 
Councillor Frances Umeh replied that the works listed for the schemes on this 
report were based on a housing stock condition survey to improve residents  
homes and included more than just cosmetic works. These properties had been 
severely under invested in over many years due to the lack of funding coming 
from Central Government. She assured that Chasemore House & Donnelly 
Court would not be overlooked. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1. That Cabinet approves the procurement strategy proposing the use of the 
South East Consortium’s suite of public sector frameworks to source works 
contractors to enable the delivery of projects outlined in Appendix 1.  

 
2. That Cabinet delegates authority to the Strategic Director for the Economy, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, to 
approve future amendments to the proposed projects and programmes in 
Appendix 1 for operational reasons where such amendments can be 
contained within the overall approved budget envelope and available 
resources. 

 
3. That Cabinet notes that any external grant funding secured will be in addition 

to the estimated budgets identified in Appendix 1.  
 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

5. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS DRAW DOWN REPORT 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report virtually via Zoom. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford stated that the report seemed to be 
misleading as Hartopp & Lannoy was situated on Pellant Road  and 
there was no other area on the road for a redevelopment. The pictures 
on the report implied that there were two developments, Hartopp & 
Lannoy and Pellant Road,  therefore it should be clarified that it was 
just one scheme. 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman replied that they would take her point into 
consideration. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS:  
 
That Cabinet approves the 2021/22 drawdown of Section 106 and 
Community Infrastructure Levy monies as set out in this report and in 
the 2021/22 Drawdown Report attached at Appendix A, to fund 
expenditure of £17,484,381.15 including £377,210.49 of s.106 and CIL 
monitoring and administration costs. 

 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

6. ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING & BUSINESS CONTINUITY REPORT  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey stated that the Council had responsibilities to plan 
and respond to emergencies and to have business continuity arrangements in 
place to reduce the risk of service disruption. This annual report provided an 
overview of activity over the previous year and the priorities and work plan for 
the forthcoming year.  
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS:  
 
That Cabinet notes the report which looks back on work undertaken over the 
last 15 months (running 01/07/21 to 30/09/22) and the work plan for the 
remainder of 2022/2023. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 

As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 

None. 

 
 

7. HOME CARE AND INDEPENDENT LIVING - IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF SUPPORT WE OFFER RESIDENTS AT HOME  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

Councillor Ben Coleman stated that since 2015 the Council was providing home 
care in the borough for free at the point of need, being the only Council in the 
country to do so. The Council was also committed to supporting residents with 
independent living, enabling them to live their lives with greater control. This 
report was seeking agreement for the procurement of a newly named Home 
Care and Independent Living service. The aim was to provide a range of care at 
home to support independent living and improves on the quality of the service 
residents currently received. It was extremely important to attract and keep an 
excellent workforce to keep consistent good quality of care. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford asked whether there would be a monitoring process 
to control quality of care.  
 
Councillor Ben Coleman replied that currently they were being monitored 
through a vigorous performance management and with the various new 
providers there would be continuous strong measures of the quality of care 
provided. This was one of the key Council’s priorities. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS:  

 
4. Cabinet to approve the procurement strategy set out here. The contracts will 

be awarded for five years, with the option to extend for another two years. 
The financial implications are set out in exempt Appendix A.  

 
5. Notes that Appendix A is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

9. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.04 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.18 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  

As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

 
 


